

Independent Auditors' Report on the Quarterly and Annual Audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
HFCL Limited

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly and annual standalone financial results of **HFCL Limited** (the "Company") for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 and for the year ended March 31, 2025 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:

- i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- ii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements. The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income of the Company and other financial information in accordance with the applicable Indian accounting standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Standalone Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Standalone Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Standalone Financial Results.



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2025 and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations. Our opinion on the statement is not modified in respect of this matter.


For S Bhandari & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000560C/C400334


(J.S.P. Bansal)
Partner

Membership No: 070980
UDIN: 25070980BMOMTX1153

Place: New Delhi
Date: May 22, 2025

For Oswal Sunil & Company
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 016520N


(Nawin K Lahoty)
Partner

Membership No: 056931
UDIN: 25056931BMLDCS6240

Place: New Delhi
Date: May 22, 2025

S. Bhandari & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
P-7, Tilak Marg, C-Scheme
Jaipur- 302 005

Oswal Sunil & Company
Chartered Accountants
71, Daryaganj,
New Delhi-110 002

Independent Auditors' Report on the Quarterly and Annual Audited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
HFCL LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly and annual consolidated financial results of HFCL Limited ("Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), and its jointly controlled entities for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 and for the year ended March 31, 2025 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate audited financial statements/financial information of the subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities referred in other matter paragraph below, the statement:

- i. include the quarterly and annual financial results of the following entities:

Holding Company

- HFCL Limited

Subsidiaries

- HTL Limited;
- Polixel Security Systems Private Limited;
- Moneta Finance Private Limited;
- HFCL Advance Systems Private Limited;
- Raddef Private Limited;
- DragonWave HFCL India Private Limited;
- HFCL Technologies Private Limited;
- HFCL Inc.(United State of America); and
- HFCL B.V. (Netherlands)*

*As per the consolidated financial results

Jointly Controlled Entities

- Nimpaa Telecommunications Private Limited,
- BigCat Wireless Private Limited

- ii. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- iii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS"), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group and of its jointly controlled entities for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025.



Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Group and its jointly controlled entities in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in "Other Matters" paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

These Consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements. The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and consolidated other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group including its jointly controlled entities in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its jointly controlled entities are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and its jointly controlled entities and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial results by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its jointly controlled entities are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group and its jointly controlled entities to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the Companies included in the Group and of its jointly controlled entities are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group and of its jointly controlled entities.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated financial results as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:



- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and its jointly controlled entities to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and its jointly controlled entities to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Consolidated financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the Consolidated financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Perform procedures in accordance with the Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations to the extent applicable.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial information of the entities within the Group and its jointly controlled entities to express an opinion on the consolidated financial results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated financial results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Consolidated Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.



Other Matters

i) We did not audit the financial information / financial results of two subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial results, whose financial results/statements include total assets of Rs. 13.64 Crores as at March 31, 2025, total revenues of Rs. 0.60 Crores and Rs. 0.60 Crores, total net profit after tax of Rs. 0.60 Crores and Rs. 0.94 Crores, total comprehensive income of Rs. 0.56 Crores and Rs. 0.90 Crores, for the quarter and for the year ended March 31, 2025, respectively, and net cash inflows of Rs. 0.00 Crores for the year ended March 31, 2025, as considered in the Consolidated financial results which have been audited by their respective independent auditors.

The independent auditor's report on the financial statements/financial information of these entities have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the Consolidated financial results in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the reports of such auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph above.

Our opinion on the Consolidated financial results is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors.

ii) The financial information / financial results of five subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial results, whose financial results/statements include total assets of Rs. 678.48 Crores as at March 31, 2025, total revenues of Rs. 126.67 Crores and Rs. 582.01 Crores, total net (loss)/profit after tax of Rs. (8.96) Crores and Rs. (19.41) Crores, total comprehensive (loss)/income of Rs. (9.07) Crores and Rs. (19.00) Crores, for the quarter and for the year ended March 31, 2025, respectively, and net cash inflows of Rs. 1.06 Crores for the year ended March 31, 2025, as considered in the Consolidated financial results which have been audited by one of the joint auditor of the Holding company and our opinion on the consolidated financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of such joint auditor.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters

iii) The Consolidated Financial Statements includes financial information /financial results of three foreign branches which reflects total assets of Rs.76.65 Crores as at March 31, 2025, total revenues of Rs. 24.67 Crores and Rs. 69.60 Crores, total net (loss) after tax of Rs. (4.66) Crores and Rs. 0.58 Crores, total comprehensive (loss)/Income of Rs. (4.78) Crores and Rs. 0.40 Crores, for the quarter and for the year ended March 31, 2025, respectively, and net cash outflows of Rs. 0.42 Crores for the year ended March 31, 2025, audited by the respective independent branch auditor.

The independent branch auditor's report on the financial information/financial results of these branches have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the Consolidated financial results in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these branches is based solely on the reports of such branch auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph above.

Our opinion on the Consolidated financial results is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the branch auditors.

iv) The Consolidated Financial Statements includes consolidated financial information/financial result of one foreign subsidiary (incorporating results of its step down subsidiaries), which reflects total assets of Rs. 11.49 Crores as at March 31, 2025, total revenues of Rs. 3.49 Crores and Rs. 19.90 Crores, total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. 0.18 Crores and Rs. 1.36 Crores, total comprehensive (loss)/profit of Rs. 0.33 Crores and Rs. 1.41 Crores, for the quarter and for the year ended March 31, 2025, respectively, and net cash inflows of Rs. 0.79 Crores for the year ended March 31, 2025, audited by the independent auditors in accordance with the regulations of such foreign country.

The Consolidated Financial Statements includes consolidated financial information/financial result of another foreign subsidiary, which reflects total assets of Rs. 70.33 Crores as at March 31, 2025, total revenues of Rs. 27.46 Crores and Rs. 55.99 Crores, total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. 0.98 Crores and Rs. 1.28 Crores, total comprehensive (loss)/profit of Rs. 0.84 Crores and Rs. 0.89 Crores, for the quarter and for the year ended March 31, 2025, respectively, and net cash inflows of Rs. 8.46 Crores for the year ended March 31, 2025, audited by the independent auditor in accordance with the regulations of such foreign country.



Financial information/financial results of both the foreign subsidiaries has been converted by the Holding Company's management and further audited by the Indian Auditors as per the as per the accounting principles generally accepted in India and whose report has been furnished to us by the management.

Our opinion on the Consolidated financial results is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors.

v) We did not audit the financial information / financial results of two jointly controlled entities included in the consolidated financial results, whose financial information / financial results include total net (loss)/profit after tax of Rs. (1.09) Crores and Rs. 0.36 Crores, total comprehensive (loss)/income of Rs. (1.09) Crores and Rs. 0.36 Crores, for the quarter and for the year ended March 31, 2025, respectively, as considered in the Consolidated financial results which have been audited by their respective independent auditors.

The independent auditor's report on the financial information / financial results of these entities have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the Consolidated financial results in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these jointly controlled entities is based solely on the reports of such auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph above.

Our opinion on the Consolidated financial results is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors.

vi) The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2025 and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations.

For S Bhandari & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000560C/C400334


(J.S.P. Bansal)

Partner
Membership No: 070980
UDIN: 25070980BMOMTY8478



Place: New Delhi
Date: May 22, 2025

For Oswal Sunil & Company
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 016520N



(Nawin K Lahoty)
Partner
Membership No: 056931
UDIN: 25056931BMLDCT9539



Place: New Delhi
Date: May 22, 2025

HFCL LIMITED Regd. Office : 8, Electronics Complex, Chambaghat, Solan-173213 (Himachal Pradesh) Tel. : (+911792) 230644 , Fax No(+911792) 231902, E-mail: secretarial@hfcl.com Website: www.hfcl.com / Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L64200HP1987PLC007466 STATEMENT OF AUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025											
(Rs. in Crore unless otherwise stated)											
Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated				
		Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended in the previous year	Current Financial Year ended	Previous Financial Year ended	Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended in the previous year	Current Financial Year ended	Previous Financial Year ended
		March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
		Audited	Un-Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Un-Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
I	INCOME										
	Revenue from Operations	757.19	960.94	1,238.04	3,795.22	4,074.59	800.72	1,011.95	1,326.06	4,064.52	4,465.05
	Other Income	15.76	21.01	13.25	60.90	100.13	13.64	20.04	13.61	57.76	100.59
	Total Income	772.95	981.95	1,251.29	3,856.12	4,174.72	814.36	1,031.99	1,339.67	4,122.28	4,565.64
II	EXPENSES										
	Cost of materials/services consumed	773.95	354.31	424.78	1,792.61	1,761.91	785.63	377.68	460.78	1,908.55	1,932.13
	Purchases of stock-in-trade	57.55	244.75	526.71	1,117.02	1,384.33	61.88	237.13	528.07	1,117.76	1,391.20
	Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in progress and stock-in trade	(192.27)	89.38	(50.24)	(80.65)	(101.58)	(198.07)	84.63	(42.99)	(82.47)	(102.89)
	Employee benefits expense	71.01	71.88	66.28	272.68	264.79	90.91	94.49	87.54	363.55	350.53
	Finance costs	42.52	37.62	30.75	149.46	115.02	51.06	46.76	39.65	185.01	147.28
	Depreciation, Impairment and Amortisation expenses	23.08	21.19	15.33	84.90	58.48	30.44	25.52	20.14	105.51	81.76
	Other expenses	89.91	55.95	84.33	278.67	279.32	96.34	66.17	96.98	308.14	312.54
	Total Expenses	865.75	875.08	1,097.94	3,614.69	3,762.27	918.19	932.38	1,190.17	3,906.05	4,112.55
III	Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (I-II)	(92.80)	106.87	153.35	241.43	412.45	(103.83)	99.61	149.50	216.23	453.09
IV	Share of net profits / (loss) of jointly controlled entities accounted for using equity method	-	-	-	-	-	(1.10)	0.65	(0.05)	0.36	0.93
V	Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (III+IV)	(92.80)	106.87	153.35	241.43	412.45	(104.93)	100.26	149.45	216.59	454.02
VI	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
VII	Profit / (Loss) before tax (V-VI)	(92.80)	106.87	153.35	241.43	412.45	(104.93)	100.26	149.45	216.59	454.02
VIII	Tax expense										
	Current Tax	(26.70)	19.04	27.00	33.11	53.49	(26.38)	19.26	29.27	34.50	67.91
	Deferred Tax	6.49	9.35	10.91	13.57	49.30	4.75	8.42	10.82	8.83	48.59
IX	Profit / (Loss) after tax for the period from continuing operations (VII- VIII)	(72.59)	78.48	115.44	194.75	309.66	(83.30)	72.58	109.36	173.26	337.52
X	Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss)										
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(54.40)	(50.70)	130.18	(35.52)	130.23	(54.56)	(50.30)	130.11	(35.11)	130.08
	Income tax on above item	0.11	-	0.12	(0.30)	0.09	0.13	(0.02)	0.15	(0.34)	0.13
	Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(0.04)	(0.45)	0.15	(0.10)	0.15	(0.36)	0.11	(0.01)	(0.38)	(0.61)
	Other comprehensive income / (Loss) for the period after tax	(54.33)	(51.15)	130.45	(35.92)	130.47	(54.79)	(50.21)	130.25	(35.83)	129.60
XI	Total comprehensive income / (Loss) for the period / year (IX+X)	(126.92)	27.33	245.89	158.83	440.13	(138.09)	22.37	239.61	137.43	467.12
XII	Profit attributable to:										
	Owners of the Parent	-	-	-	-	-	(81.43)	73.65	110.06	177.41	329.81
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	(1.86)	(1.06)	(0.69)	(4.14)	7.72
XIII	Total comprehensive income / (Loss) attributable to:										
	Owners of the Parent	-	-	-	-	-	(136.20)	23.42	240.32	141.55	459.44
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	(1.88)	(1.04)	(0.70)	(4.11)	7.69
XIV	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Re. 1/- each)	144.21	144.20	144.01	144.21	144.01	144.21	144.20	144.01	144.21	144.01
XV	Other Equity	-	-	-	3,818.35	3,677.70	-	-	-	3,975.11	3,855.81
XVI	Earnings per Share (face value of Re. 1/- each) -										
	Basic (Re / Rs.)	(0.50)	0.54	0.81	1.35	2.19	(0.56)	0.51	0.76	1.23	2.33
	Diluted (Re / Rs.)	(0.50)	0.54	0.81	1.35	2.19	(0.56)	0.51	0.76	1.23	2.33

Cont...

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated				
		Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended in the previous year	Current Financial Year ended	Previous Financial Year ended	Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended in the previous year	Current Financial Year ended	Previous Financial Year ended
		March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
		Audited	Un-Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Un-Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Segment Revenue										
	a. Telecom Products	559.06	523.29	268.90	2,181.14	1,415.22	611.22	582.42	362.41	2,474.56	1,862.48
	b. Turnkey Contracts and Services	198.13	437.65	969.14	1,614.08	2,659.37	189.50	429.53	963.65	1,589.46	2,602.57
	c. Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.50	-
	Revenue from Operations	757.19	960.94	1,238.04	3,795.22	4,074.59	800.72	1,011.95	1,326.06	4,064.52	4,465.05
2	Segment Results - Profit/(Loss) before tax and interest from each segment										
	a. Telecom Products	3.50	33.56	11.47	114.38	141.07	5.39	37.85	17.86	133.28	219.50
	b. Turnkey Contracts and Services	(56.43)	104.69	173.33	253.82	368.29	(56.43)	104.48	172.99	253.17	367.06
	c. Others	-	-	-	-	-	(1.01)	(1.11)	0.35	(1.30)	0.36
	Total	(52.93)	138.25	184.80	368.20	509.36	(52.05)	141.22	191.20	385.15	586.92
	Less: i. Interest	42.52	37.62	30.75	149.46	115.02	51.06	46.76	39.65	185.01	147.28
	ii. Other un-allocable expenditure net off	6.89	0.93	7.25	9.21	8.22	6.89	0.93	7.25	9.21	8.22
	iii Un-allocable income	(9.54)	(7.18)	(6.55)	(31.91)	(26.33)	(5.07)	(6.73)	(5.15)	(25.65)	(22.60)
	Total Profit/(Loss) before Tax	(92.80)	106.87	153.35	241.43	412.45	(104.93)	100.26	149.45	216.59	454.02
3	Segment Assets										
	a. Telecom Products	2,837.14	2,855.13	1,896.62	2,837.14	1,896.62	3,199.38	3,237.66	2,248.11	3,199.38	2,248.11
	b. Turnkey Contracts and Services	3,502.13	3,686.98	3,417.24	3,502.13	3,417.24	3,501.82	3,686.55	3,416.35	3,501.82	3,416.35
	c. Others	-	-	-	-	-	5.41	5.25	6.25	5.41	6.25
	d. Un-allocated	839.68	822.68	816.14	839.68	816.14	839.68	822.68	816.13	839.68	816.13
	Total	7,178.95	7,364.79	6,130.00	7,178.95	6,130.00	7,546.29	7,752.14	6,486.84	7,546.29	6,486.84
4	Segment Liabilities										
	a. Telecom Products	1,490.12	1,435.73	597.11	1,490.12	597.11	1,697.59	1,653.43	773.82	1,697.59	773.82
	b. Turnkey Contracts and Services	919.97	1,049.64	1,076.59	919.97	1,076.59	920.92	1,050.67	1,078.16	920.92	1,078.16
	c. Others	-	-	-	-	-	2.15	0.75	0.45	2.15	0.45
	d. Un-allocated	806.31	790.43	634.59	806.31	634.59	806.31	790.43	634.59	806.31	634.59
	Total	3,216.40	3,275.80	2,308.29	3,216.40	2,308.29	3,426.97	3,495.28	2,487.02	3,426.97	2,487.02

Notes :

- The above Audited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the fourth quarter and year ended 31st March, 2025 have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and were approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on 22nd May, 2025.
- The above Results are in compliance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2021 (as amended).
- During the previous year, the Company had issued 5,10,14,491, equity shares of face value of Re. 1 each at an issue price of Rs.69/- per equity share (including premium of Rs.68/- per equity share), aggregating to ~Rs. 352.00 Crore (including securities premium of Rs.346.90 Crore). The issue was made through eligible Qualified Institutions Placement ("QIP") in terms of chapter VI of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 as amended, Section 42 & 62 and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Out of the proceeds from QIP issue, the Company had utilized Rs. 290.12 Crore (including share issue expenses) towards purposes/objects specified in the placement document. The balance amount of QIP proceeds amounting to Rs.61.88 Crore remains invested in fixed deposits with scheduled commercial banks as interim use of funds.
- The Consolidated financial results for the fourth quarter and year ended 31st March, 2025 includes the results of the following entities:
 - HFCL Limited (HFCL) (Holding Company)
 - HTL Limited (Subsidiary)
 - Raddef Private Limited (Subsidiary)
 - Moneta Finance Private Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
 - Polixel Security Systems Private Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
 - HFCL Advance Systems Private Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
 - DragonWave HFCL India Private Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
 - HFCL Technologies Private Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
 - HFCL Inc. United States of America, (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
 - HFCL B.V. Netherlands, (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
 - Nimpaa Telecommunications Private Limited (Jointly Controlled Entity)
 - BigCat Wireless Private Limited (Jointly Controlled Entity)
 - HFCL Canada Inc. Canada, (Wholly owned Subsidiary of HFCL B.V.- Netherlands)
 - HFCL Poland Sp. z o.o. (Formerly Blue Diwali Sp. z o.o.), Poland, (Wholly owned Subsidiary of HFCL B.V.- Netherlands)
 - HFCL UK Limited, United Kingdom, (Wholly owned Subsidiary of HFCL B.V.- Netherlands)
 - HFCL Pty Limited, Australia, (Wholly owned Subsidiary of HFCL B.V.- Netherlands)
- Earning per share is not annualised for the Quarter ended 31st March, 2025, Quarter ended 31st December, 2024 and Quarter ended 31st March, 2024.
- The Figures of the quarter ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial years and the published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the respective financial years, which were subject to limited review by the Auditors.
- The Board has recommended a Dividend @ 10%, i.e., Rs 0.10 per equity share of face value of Re.1/- each, for the financial year ended March 31, 2025, subject to the approval of shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Company or other authorities wherever required. The Dividend for the financial year ended 31st March, 2025, if declared at the ensuing AGM, will be paid to the shareholders within 30 days from the date of declaration.
- The figures of the previous periods have been re-grouped/ re-arranged wherever considered necessary.

Place : New Delhi
Date : 22nd May, 2025

(Mahendra Nahata)
Managing Director
DIN 00052898



HFCL LIMITED
Standalone Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts are in Rs.crore)

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024	For the Year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
I. Cash flow from Operating Activities :				
Net Profit before taxes and Exceptional items	241.43	412.45	216.59	454.04
Adjustments for :				
Depreciation, Impairment and Amortization expenses	84.90	58.48	105.51	81.79
(Gain)/Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	0.76	0.25	(0.76)	0.25
Financial Guarantee impairment	(7.03)	(4.78)	(0.30)	(0.14)
Bad Debts, Warrants forfeited, advances and miscellaneous balances written back / of	0.81	(10.94)	0.94	(10.98)
Liquidated Damages recovered on Sales	(5.94)	0.00	5.94	0.00
Unrealised Loss / (gain) on foreign exchange fluctuation	(9.62)	3.67	(4.05)	3.54
(Gain)/Loss on Sale of Investments - Net	(0.11)	(1.34)	(0.11)	(1.34)
Share of (profit)/loss of associates	-	-	(0.36)	(0.93)
Dividend and interest income classified as investing cash flows	(24.01)	(19.51)	(24.98)	(21.08)
Finance costs (net)	149.46	115.02	185.01	147.28
	189.22	140.85	266.84	198.39
Change in operating assets and liabilities :				
(Increase)/ Decrease in Trade and other receivables	358.01	(432.61)	431.37	(419.14)
(Increase)/ Decrease in Inventories	(112.23)	(34.48)	(124.42)	(16.58)
Increase/ (Decrease) in Trade payables	303.32	(15.18)	271.04	(70.39)
(Increase)/ Decrease in other financial assets	(438.37)	(1.75)	(438.01)	(1.31)
Increase/ (Decrease) in other financial liabilities	162.20	(168.13)	162.20	(168.12)
(Increase)/ Decrease in other non-current assets	73.33	(7.52)	(8.73)	(7.52)
(Increase)/ Decrease in other current assets	(496.99)	(62.83)	(507.61)	(58.07)
Increase / (Decrease) in provisions	3.31	(0.07)	3.56	(0.03)
Increase / (Decrease) in other non-current liabilities	6.86	5.50	6.79	5.44
Increase/(Decrease) in other current liabilities	134.36	143.16	118.14	158.93
	(6.20)	(573.91)	(85.67)	(576.79)
Cash generated from /(used in) operations	424.45	(20.61)	397.76	75.64
Income taxes paid/refund (net)	6.88	(90.30)	(1.76)	(120.52)
Net cash inflow from /(used in) operating activities	431.33	(110.91)	396.00	(44.88)
II Cash flow from Investing activities				
Payment for acquisition of subsidiaries & other investments	(0.36)	0.00	(4.45)	0.00
Payments for property, plant and equipment including CWIP	(209.29)	(138.16)	(230.17)	(183.51)
Payments for Intangible Assets	(178.98)	(226.50)	(179.03)	(226.52)
Payment for loan to bodies corporate / subsidiaries	(11.92)	(15.15)	6.26	1.98
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	0.06	0.38	1.66	0.50
Bank deposits placed/matured (net)	(122.38)	(59.74)	(121.84)	(53.93)
Proceeds from sale of Investment	4.24	8.95	4.24	8.95
Dividends received	-	0.01	-	0.01
Interest received	13.67	20.30	4.94	3.80
Net Cash flow from / (used in) investing activities	(504.96)	(409.91)	(518.39)	(448.72)
III Cash flow from Financing Activities				
Proceeds from Issue of convertible Warrants	10.20	73.20	10.20	73.20
Proceeds from issues of Share Capital (including security premium)	0.66	352.96	0.66	352.96
Share issue expenses	0.00	(9.06)	0.00	(9.06)
Proceeds from borrowings	467.36	258.60	590.19	320.19
Repayment of borrowings	(189.69)	(42.51)	(226.40)	(91.23)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(10.09)	(6.86)	(10.09)	(6.86)
	278.44	626.33	364.56	639.20
Finance Costs paid	(139.03)	(117.45)	(166.13)	(156.64)
Dividend paid	(28.84)	(28.55)	(28.84)	(28.55)
Net Cash flow from/ (used in) financing activities	110.57	480.33	169.59	454.01
IV Net increase/(decrease) in cash & cash equivalents (I + II + III)	36.94	(40.49)	47.19	(39.58)
V Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	20.86	61.35	23.33	62.91
VI Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period / year	57.80	20.86	70.52	23.33

Notes:

- The Statement of Cash flow has been prepared under the indirect method as set-out in the Ind AS - 7 "Statement of Cash Flow" as specified in the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.
- Figures in brackets indicate cash outflow.



Signature

Signature

HFCL LIMITED

Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2025

(All amounts are in Rs.crore)

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
ASSETS				
(1) Non-current Assets				
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	469.26	331.49	630.21	495.94
(b) Capital work-in-progress	157.20	122.45	200.03	154.09
(c) Right-of-use-assets	16.66	11.72	16.66	11.72
(d) Goodwill	-	-	26.17	26.17
(e) Other Intangible assets	177.64	116.98	178.55	118.14
(f) Intangible assets under development	401.85	314.86	401.85	314.87
(g) Investment in subsidiaries and joint controlled entities	135.06	58.34	19.86	19.50
(h) Financial Assets				
(i) Investments	130.80	167.27	136.80	169.22
(ii) Trade receivables	409.86	520.31	409.86	520.31
(iii) Loans	29.65	87.73	11.76	9.00
(iv) Others	70.58	120.44	72.28	54.26
(i) Other non-current assets	43.50	51.63	71.58	78.53
Sub-total	2,042.06	1,903.22	2,175.61	1,971.75
(2) Current Assets				
(a) Inventories	731.17	618.95	898.84	774.42
(b) Financial Assets				
(i) Investments	1.18	5.01	1.30	5.19
(ii) Trade receivables	1,894.23	2,127.03	1,891.73	2,215.48
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	57.80	20.86	70.52	23.33
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	401.84	297.41	420.80	313.02
(v) Loans	17.50	17.50	15.50	20.01
(vi) Others	602.39	166.96	610.54	173.74
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)	8.16	47.44	16.42	52.50
(d) Other current assets	1,422.61	925.62	1,445.03	937.39
Sub-total	5,136.88	4,226.78	5,370.68	4,515.08
Total Assets	7,178.94	6,130.00	7,546.29	6,486.83
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
(1) Equity				
(a) Equity Share capital	144.21	144.01	144.21	144.01
(b) Other Equity	3,818.34	3,677.68	3,934.94	3,811.53
(c) Non-Controlling interest	-	-	40.17	44.29
Sub-total	3,962.55	3,821.69	4,119.32	3,999.83
(2) Liabilities				
Non-current Liabilities				
(a) Financial Liabilities				
(i) Borrowings	328.54	135.16	389.90	169.21
(ii) Lease liabilities	9.73	9.07	9.73	9.07
(b) Provisions	49.76	44.11	53.01	47.49
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	88.61	74.75	86.46	77.28
Sub-total	476.64	263.09	539.10	303.05
Current Liabilities				
(a) Financial Liabilities				
(i) Borrowings	768.21	683.91	951.16	808.05
(ii) Lease liabilities	8.97	4.89	8.97	4.89
(iii) Operational Buyers' Credit	162.20	-	162.20	-
(iv) Trade Payable	1,138.98	835.65	1,078.66	807.62
(v) Other financial liabilities	428.39	422.47	442.71	440.87
(b) Current Tax liabilities (Net)	0.75	0.26	1.54	4.88
(c) Other current liabilities	217.09	86.18	226.80	105.37
(d) Provisions	15.16	11.86	15.83	12.27
Sub-total	2,739.75	2,045.22	2,887.87	2,183.95
Total Equity and Liabilities	7,178.94	6,130.00	7,546.29	6,486.83



[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]